P R O D U C T  O V E R V I E W
The DC Power industry offered stand-alone
200, 400 and 800 ampere ferro-resonant
rectifiers throughout the 1980s and 1990s.
These legacy ferro-resonant rectifiers
have since been discontinued by most
manufacturers.  The Ferro / SCR Retrofit
Power Solution allows GE and third party

This single cabinet RPS solution replaces (two rectifiers) both the front and rear rectifiers and utilizes input and output cables as installed.
© 2013 General Electric Company. All rights reserved.Ferro SCR RPS01/13
ORDERING INFORMATION – FERRO/SCR RPS
Page 4
•  Side by Side (S by S): Choosing the solution identified as S by S assumes when the rectifiers were installed, they were aligned side by side. This
single cabinet RPS solution replaces (two rectifiers) side by side rectifiers and utilizes input and output cables as installed.
•  Single: Or one-for-one replacement allows the user to replace one ferro-resonant rectifier at a time. This choice is exclusive to the 400 and
800 Amp RPS models. This single cabinet RPS solution replaces (one rectifier) and utilizes input and output cables as installed for each ferro-
resonant rectifier.
© 2013 General Electric Company. All rights reserved.Ferro SCR RPS01/13
ORDERING INFORMATION – FERRO/SCR RPS
Page 5
Step 1: Choose Replacement Solution
Locate the in-service rectifier model identified in the first three columns. Choose the correct input voltage and orientation style (S by S, B2B or Single).
Certain 400/800 Amp models can also be optioned with input AC Breakers.
© 2013 General Electric Company. All rights reserved.Ferro SCR RPS01/13
Manufacturer Model Size Ordering Code J2010002-AD Style 208/240V 480V AC Breaker
Option
TYCO
J85503B1L2
J85503B1L4
J85503B-2
200
CC109171732 L151 S by S 208/240 480
CC109171740 L152 B2B 208/240 480
TYCO J85503C1 400
CC109172103 L131 S by S 208/240 480
CC109172111 L131A S by S 208/240 Yes
CC109172128 L131B S by S 480 Yes
CC109172136 L132 B2B 208/240 480
CC109172144 L132A B2B 208/240 Yes
CC109172152 L132B B2B 480 Yes
CC109172160 L133 Single 208/240 480
CC109172177 L133A Single 208/240 Yes
CC109172185 L133B Single 480 Yes
AT&T
J85503C2
J85503C3
400
CC109162244 L101 S by S 208/240 480
CC109171690 L101A S by S 208/240 Yes
CC109171708 L101B S by S 480 Yes
CC109162252 L102 B2B 208/240 480
CC109164694 L112 B2B 208/240 Yes
CC109164843 L113 B2B 480 Yes
CC109162260 L103 Single 208/240 480
CC109171716 L103A Single 208/240 Yes
CC109171724 L103B Single 480 Yes
PECO
PEC3874L21
PEC3874L22
200
CC109172020 L451 S by S 208/240 480
CC109172037 L452 B2B 208/240 480
PECO
PEC3875BL21
PEC3875BL22
400
CC109171930 L401 S by S 208/240 480
CC109171947 L401A S by S 208/240 Yes
CC109171955 L401B S by S 480 Yes
CC109171963 L402 B2B 208/240 480
CC109171971 L402A B2B 208/240 Yes
CC109171988 L402B B2B 480 Yes
CC109171996 L403 Single 208/240 480
CC109172004 L403A Single 208/240 Yes
CC109172012 L403B Single 480 Yes
PECO PEC3876 800
CC109172805 L483 1 for 1 208/240 480
CC109172821 L483B 1 for 1 480 Yes
Note: Side by Side models are designed to use in single row side by side replacements.  Due to dimensional differences, specify back to back models when rectifiers are back to
back and side by side together.
ORDERING INFORMATION – FERRO/SCR RPS
Page 6
Step 1: Choose Replacement Solution (cont.)
Manufacturer Model Size Ordering Code J2010002-AD Style 208/240V 480V AC Breaker
Option
Lorain
RL200D50
RL200E50
200
CC109171914 L351 S by S 208/240 480
CC109170775 L352 B2B 208/240 480
CC109171922 L353 4pk 208/240 480
Lorain
RL400D50
RL400E50
400
CC109165098 L301 S by S 208/240 480
CC109171848 L301A S by S 208/240 Yes
CC109171856 L301B S by S 480 Yes
CC109165107 L302 B2B 208/240 480
CC109171864 L302A B2B 208/240 Yes
CC109171872 L302B B2B 480 Yes
CC109171880 L303 Single 208/240 480
CC109171897 L303A Single 208/240 Yes
CC109171906 L303B Single 480 Yes
Lorain
RHM800D50
RHM800E50
800
CC109172771 L283 1 for 1 208/240 480
CC109172796 L283B 1 for 1 480 Yes
Lorain RHM400 400
SCR
CC109164711 L201 S by S 208/240 480
CC109164728 L201A S by S 208/240 Yes
CC109171765 L201B S by S 480 Yes
CC109163597 L202 B2B 208/240 480
CC109164323 L202A B2B 208/240 Yes
CC109171773 L202B B2B 480 Yes
CC109171781 L203 Single 208/240 480
CC109171798 L203A Single 208/240 Yes
CC109171807 L203B Single 480 Yes
WATTS ON
WHEELS CC109171682 L003 Single 208/240 480
© 2013 General Electric Company. All rights reserved.Ferro SCR RPS01/13
ORDERING INFORMATION – FERRO/SCR RPS
Page 7
© 2013 General Electric Company. All rights reserved.Ferro SCR RPS01/13
Rectifiers
Output Ordering Code Model Picture
108979238 220A, 48Vdc output, 480Vac 3 Phase input rectifier
220A 595LTA TE
108990405 220A, 48Vdc output, 208Vac 3 Phase input rectifier
220A 595LTB TE
848693586
Spare rectifier fan assembly
(2) required for each rectifier
Step 3: Order Rectifiers
-48V Distributed Architecture Primary (Control) Bays
Ordering Code Model Picture
CC109166971
Zone 4 Kit (Optional with all back to back versions)
J2010002 L501 Required with applications that exceed Zone 2 classification.
One kit required per base.
Step 2: Select Zone 4 Kit (If Required)
Order 1 kit per cabinet where Zone 4 rating is required with B2B versions.  *Zone 4 bracing kits are included with
all S by S versions.  Zone 4 kits are not required for B2B 200A rectifier replacements as the product meets the zone
4 requirement without the need of the kit.
ORDERING INFORMATION – FERRO/SCR RPS
Page 8
© 2013 General Electric Company. All rights reserved.Ferro SCR RPS01/13
Step 4A: Select Controller
Step 4B: Select Ferro Rectifier Control Card
Ordering Code Description Photo
CC109169280 Galaxy Millennium SC Equipped with onboard M2 controller and BSL3 _MSC
Insulation displacement Alarm Block. (Up to (2) BJC1 or BJC2 circuit cards
per system)
J2011002 L1
CC109169272 Galaxy Millennium SC without M2
 (Up to (2) BJC1 or BJC2 circuit cards per system)
Requires Remote Galaxy Millennium II controller
J2011002 L2
Ordering Code Description Photo
CC109167771 BJC1_MSC
Monitoring board for ATT type rectifiers.  Up to 8 Rectifiers per circuit card
J2011002 L21
CC109167788 BJC2_MSC
Monitoring board for non-ATT rectifiers.  Up to 8 Rectifiers per circuit card
J2011002 L22
In applications where the RPS solution will be mixed with working ferro-resonant rectifiers, the site must be equipped with the Galaxy Millennium SC
controller.  The following six steps (Step 4A - 4F) will define the controller configuration.
If all the ferro-resonant rectifiers are removed, the standalone Millennium II may be used for the application.  See Step 4G.
ORDERING INFORMATION – FERRO/SCR RPS
Page 9
© 2013 General Electric Company. All rights reserved.Ferro SCR RPS01/13
Step 4C: Select Alarm Card
Note:  List 1 and List 2 systems are E/W BSL3_MCS
Step 4D: Select Rectifier Interface Module (RIM)
Ordering Code Description Photo
CC109170123 BSL3_MSC
Insulation Displacement Alarm Termination Board
Included with List 1
J2011002 L40
CC109170131 BSL4_MSC
Wire-Wrap Alarm Termination Board
Order separately as a field installed card
J2011002 L41
CC109170362 BSM6
Modem E/W Power Connector Cable
J2011002 L81
CC109130630 MCR1B-MCR2B
M2 Controller Circuit Card

847690799 10' serial List 200
847865425 25' serial extension cable includes coupler List 201
ORDERING INFORMATION – FERRO/SCR RPS
Page 11
© 2013 General Electric Company. All rights reserved.Ferro SCR RPS01/13
Step 4F: Order Standalone Millennium II Controller
Note:  This controller option can only be used if all ferro-resonant rectifiers are removed.
Millennium II Rack Mount Controller
Ordering Code Description
CC109132024 Millennium II Controller in a rack mount configuration (for switch mode rectifiers only)
CC109111077 Millennium II spare controller circuit card, MCR1B-MCR2B
ORDERING INFORMATION – FERRO/SCR RPS
Page 12
© 2013 General Electric Company. All rights reserved.Ferro SCR RPS01/13
ORDERING INFORMATION – FERRO/SCR RPS
Ordering Code Description Photo
Modules # Inputs # Temp
108469461 J85501G1L21 RPM Shunt Monitoring (221F) 6 1
108469479 J85501G1L22 RPM Voltage 0-200VDC (221D) 6 1
108469495 J85501G1L23 RPM Transducers (221J) 6 1
108298431 J85501G1L24 RPM Voltage 0-3VDC (221A) 6 1
108298498 J85501G1L25 RPM Voltage 0-16VDC (221B) 6 1
108469503 J85501G1L26 RPM Voltage 0-70VDC (221C) 6 1
108298449 J85501G1L27 RPM Binary (222A) 6 1
108483538 J85501G1L28 RPM Temperature (223T) 0 7
108298456 J85501G1L9   RPM Control Relay (214A) 3 0
Supporting Material
407377704 Connecting Cable for RPMs (Order by foot)
848535332 Blue panel for mounting 6 modules above a GPS cabinet
847307410 12’ Cable to be used with Temperature Probes

Page 13
© 2013 General Electric Company. All rights reserved.Ferro SCR RPS01/13
ORDERING INFORMATION – FERRO/SCR RPS
AC Monitoring Options
Ordering Code Description Photo
Configured Panels
CC408646005 3P/3W 208/240V Line to Line, 10x12x14 box provides current, voltage, and power
CC408646046 3P/3W 480V Line to Line, 10x12x14 box provides current, voltage, and power
CC408646054 3P/4W 208V Line to Neutral, 10x12x14 box provides current, voltage, and power
Transducers
CC408645808 1-phase AC Current Transducer (Built-in CT; 150A max current; 350 kcmil max
conductor size)
CC408645816 1-phase AC Voltage Transducer 120V
CC408645824 1-phase AC Voltage Transducer 208/240V
CC408644537 3-phase AC Voltage Transducer 208/240V Line to Line
CC408645741 3-phase AC Voltage Transducer 208/240V Line to Neutral (120V)
CC408645832 3-phase AC Voltage Transducer 480V Line to Line
CC408645840 3-phase AC Current Transducer
Current Transformers (Required for configured panels and current transducers)
CC408645857 Current Transformer, 200A primary, 5A secondary, 4 in inside diameter
408524862 Current Transformer, 400A primary, 5A secondary, 4 in inside diameter
CC408645865 Current Transformer, 600A primary, 5A secondary, 6 in inside diameter
CC408645873 Current Transformer, 800A primary, 5A secondary, 6 in inside diameter
CC408645881 Current Transformer, 1000A primary, 5A secondary, 8 in inside diameter
CC408645898 Current Transformer, 1200A primary, 5A secondary, 8 in inside diameter
Miscellaneous
CC408645907 Barrier terminal block to extend the CT secondary leads beyond their 12 ft factory length. Use 12 AWG THHN wire in conduit.
CC408645915 Bud Industries Wall Box (12H x 10W x 8D) w/captive screw cover & internal mounting panel. For mounting transducers
Step 6: Select Optional AC Monitoring Equipment
Page 14
© 2013 General Electric Company. All rights reserved.Ferro SCR RPS01/13
Step 7: Select Battery Monitoring
ORDERING INFORMATION – FERRO/SCR RPS
Ordering Code Description Photo
CC109142980 QS873A Thermal Probe (A)
CC848817024 10 ft wire set                  (B: thermal probe to controller)
CC109157434 20 ft wire set                  (B: thermal probe to controller)
CC848822560 1 ft wire set                    (C: thermal probe to thermal probe)
848719803 5 ft wire set                    (C: thermal probe to thermal probe)
CC848822321 10 ft wire set                  (C: thermal probe to thermal probe)
850027334 20 ft wire set                  (C: thermal probe to thermal probe)
108958422 ES771A Battery Voltage Monitor Card
CC848791517 2-1/2 ft wire set           (D: ES771A to thermal probe)
CC848797290 6 ft wire set                   (D: ES771A to thermal probe)
848719829 10 ft wire set                 (D: ES771A to thermal probe)
CC848791500 4 ft wire set                   (G: ES771A to ES771A or controller)
848652947 10 ft wire set                 (G: ES771A to ES771A or controller)
555052-1 In-Line Coupler (for extending item G above)
Temperature/Voltage probes are needed for battery monitoring. They are connected to each battery or battery string to provide slope thermal compensation, temperature
alarms and voltage imbalance alarms.